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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Complaint no.
Date offiling complaint
Date ofdecision

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under Section

31 ofthe Real Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016 (in short' the Act]

read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real -Estate [Regulation and Development]

Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of Section 11[4J[a) of the Act

wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities, and functions under the provisions of the Act ol

the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per thc

agreement for sale executed inter se.
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A.

4.

ffi GURUGRAI\,I

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars ofthe project, the details ofsale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainant, the date of proposed handing over of the possession, and

the delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

l

S,No. Particulars Details
1. Name ofthe project Supertech Azalia, Sector-68, Golf Course

Extn. Road, Gurgurgram-12?107
2. Project area 55.5294 acres

3, Nature of proiect Housing Colon

4. RERA registered/not
registered

Registered vide registration no. 182 of 2017

dated 04.09.2017
Validitv Status 37.12.2021

5. DTPC License no. 106 & 107 of
2013 dated
26.1-0.2073

89 of 2014
dated
08.08.2014

134-136 of2014
dated
26.08.2014

Validity status 25.1.2.2017 Renewed on
31.03.2 02 3

upto
07 .08.2024

Renewed on
27.03.2023upto
25.08.2024

Name oflicensee Sarv
Realtors Pvt.

Ltd & ors.

DSC Estate
Developer
Pvt. Ltd.

DSC Estate

Developer Pvt.

Ltd.

6. Unit no. 0908, 9th floor, tower T3, fPage no. 41 o

complaintl
7. Unit measuring 600 sq. ft. super area

IPase no. 41 ofcomplaint
8. Date of Booking 31.07.2077

fPape no.41 of comDlaint

9. Date of execution of
Builder developer
agreement

17.10.2017
(Page 40 ofcomplaint)

10. Possession clause 1. POSSESSION OF THE UNIT:'
".The Possession of the Unit shall be given
by Dec,2027, However, this period can be

extended for the further grace period of 6
months ..." (Emphasis supplied)

11. Due date ofpossession Dec.2021 + 6 mon1l5 = lune 2022

12. Total sale consideration Rs.40,08,859 /-(page 42 of complalqq
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13. Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs. 13,50,193/- fpage 14 of complaintJ

14. 0ccupation certificate Not obtained
15. Offer ofpossession Not offered
1,6. Memorandum of

understanding
02.12.2077 (page 28 of complaint)

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint: -

a. That in 201.7, the complainant has booked a unit bearing no. 0908, t-3

admeasuring 600 sq.ft. at Supertech Azalia, Sector 68, Gurgaon To meet

the financial demands, complainant paid her hard-earned money and also

took home loan for the booked residential unit.

b. That the loan was takeir under subvention scheme whereby the bank has

released the sanctioned amount directly to the builder and the builder was

supposed to pay the Pre-EMIs or Full EMls to the bank till the possession

of the flats are not delivered.

c. That after taking payment from the complainant and through the bank

loan, the builder has not fulfilled his obligation of delivery of possession of

unit in Dec 2021 neither honoured the commitment ofpaying pre-EMIs to

the bank. The proiect has also been listed as unregistered proiect and there

are no chances of it to be completed. It is clear that the builder has

defaulted, in view of the same, the complainant is entitled for refund of

B.

5.

total amount paid by her. Also, direct the builder to pay an additional

amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- as litigation charges incurred by the complainant'

6. 0n the date ofhearing, the authority explained to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11(4) [a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty'

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

Page 3 ol20



complaint No. 2279 of 2023

7.

D.

8.

HARERA
€us cr lDr laDAt\,4dd \-,rut\\J\-,/L\/ uvr

The complainant has sought following relief(s)

a. Direct the respondent to refund the full deposited money which is

withheld with the respondent along with other commitments.

b. Direct the respondent to reimburse litigation cost of Rs. 1,00,000/- to

the complainant.

Reply by the respondents

The present complaint was filed before the Authority on 07.06'2023' The

respondent was granted seveial opportunities to file a reply' However'

despite specific opportunities rgspondent failed to file reply ln view ofthe

same respondent defence was struck off vide order dated 21 012025

Furthermore, during the proceedings held on 2L.07.2025, in the interest of

justice, the parties were permitted to file brief written submissions within

a period of three weeks, with an advance copy to be served on each other'

Pursuant to the same, respondent no.2, i.e., DSC Estate Developer Pvt Ltd,

a.

filed its written submissions on 21.03.2025 and made the following

submissions:

That the respondent was issued license bearing no's 106 and 107 dated

26.12.2073 and license no's. 135 and 136 of 2014 dated 26 08'2014 for

developing the said land. In furtherance of the same, the respondent and

M/s. Supertech Ltd. had entered into two ioint development agreement's

dated 25.04.2074 and dated 26.08.2014 respectively.

b. That the complainant along with many other allottee had approached M/s'

Supertech Ltd,, making enquiries about the project, and after thorough due

diligence and complete information being provided to them had sought to

book a unit(s) in the said project. Consequentially, after fully understanding
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the various contractual stipulations and payment plans for the said unit, thc

complainant executed the buyer developer agreement dated 17.10.2017

with M/s. Supertech Ltd. for a unit bearing 0908, tower T3, having supcr

area as 600 sq.ft., for a total consideration of Rs. 40,08,859/-.

That the Authority vide order dared 29.17.20L9 passed in Suo-Moto

complaint no. 5802/'2019, had passed certain directions with respect to thc

transfer ofassets and liabilities in the said projects namely, "H ues & Azalia",

to the respondent [M/s SARV Realtors Pvt.) Ltd. and M/s. DSC Estate

Developer Pvt. Ltd. respectively. The Authoriry had further directed that

M/s. Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. DSC Estate Developer Pvt. Ltd. bc

brought on as the promoter in the project instead of M/s. Supertech l,td.

Certain important directions as passed by this Hon'ble Authority arc as

under:

i.(i)The registration of the project "Hues" and "Azalia" be rectified and

SARV Realtors Pvt. Ltd./ DSC and others, as the case may bc, bc

registered as promoters.

ii. [vJAll the assets and liabilities including customer receipts and proiect

loans of whatsoever nature, the project HUES and Azalia, in the name

ofSupertech Ltd. be shifted to Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd/ DSC and others.

However, even after the rectification, Superech Ltd. will continue to

remain jointly responsible for the units marketed and sold by it and

shall be severally responsible if SARV Realtors Pvt. Ltd. / DSC and

others fail to discharge its obligations towards the allottee

Page 5 of 20
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'[hat in lieu of the said directions passed by the Authority all asset and

liabilities have been since transferred in the name of the respondcnt

company. However, in terms of the said order, M/s. Supertech Ltd. still

remains jointly and severally liable towards the booing/ allotmcnt

undertaken by it before the passing of the said Suo Moto order.

That thereafter the said IDA's were cancelled by the consent of both parties

vide cancellation agreement dated 03.10.2019 and the respondent [ront

there on took responsibly to develop the project and started marketing and

allotting new units under its name.

That in terms of the said cancellation agreement the respondent and M/s.

Supertech Ltd. had agreed that as M/s. Supertech Ltd. was not ablc tc

complete and develop the project as per the timeline given by the Auth o rity

and DTCP, therefore the parties had decided to cancel the JDA's vide thc said

cancellation agreement.

In the interregnum, the pandemic ofcoyid-19 has gripped the entire nation

since March of 2020. The Government of India has itself categorized the said

event as a 'Force Majeure' condition, which automatically extends thc

timeline of handing over possession of the apartment to the complainant.

That admittedly the complainant till date has only made a merge paynrent

of Rs. 13,50,193/- out of the total sale consideration of Rs. 40,08,859/-.

Thus, a defaulter cannot be awarded for its own wrong.

Complaint No. 2279 of 2023

d.

e.

f.
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h. That the construction of the project is in full swing, and the delay if at all,

has been due to the government-imposed lockdowns which stalled any sort

of construction activity.

That as admittedly respondent no. 1 is admitted to insolvency proceedings

and IRP appointed for R -1, therefore the present matters deems to be

adjourned sine die till the finalisation ofthe CIRP process against the R-t

company.

That as M/s. Supertech Ltd. and the respondent are,ointly and severally

liable in terms of the Suo Moto Order passed by the Authority for the project

in question, thus the present matter cannot proceed further until the said

liability qua the alloteess is not bifurcated between both the respondcnt's.

The respondent in lieu of the CIRP proceedings ongoing against Supeltcch

company, cannot be madewholly liable for allotments undertaken and

monies/sale consideration received by M/s. Supertech Ltd.

k. That the present complaint further also deems to be prima facie dismissed

as tlll there is no bifurcation of the liabilities betlveen R1 and thc

respondent, no liability can be imposed upon the respondent, as admfttcdly

the BBA was executed only with R1 and the sale consideration was also paid

to R1 only.

The delay if at all, has been beyond the control of the respondent and as

such extraneous circumstances would be categorised as 'l'orce Majeure',

and would extend the timeline of handing over the possession of the unit,

and completion the project.

Prlge ? ol20
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m. That the possession of the said premises under the said BBA was proposed

with an extended grace period of 6 months which comes to an end by fune,

2021. The completion of the building is delayed by reason of Covid-l9

outbreah non-availability of steel and/or cement or other building

materials and/or water supply or electric power and/or slow down strikC

as well as insufficiency of Iabour force which is beyond the control of

respondent and if non-delivery ofpossession is as a result of any act and in

the aforesaid events, the respondent would be liable for a reasonable

extension of time for delivery of possession of the said premises as per

terms of the agreement executed by the complainant and the respondent.

The respondent and its officials are trying to complete the said projcct as

soon as possible and there is no malafide intention of the respondent to gcl

the delivery ofproject, delayed, to the allottee. Due to orders also passed by

the Environment Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority, the

construction has been'stopped for a considerable period day due to high

rise in pollution in DelhilNCR.

That as the registration of the project still stands in the name of M/s.

Supertech ltd. The present proceedings cannot be continued. The

respondent has already applied for change in registration which till date is

pending adjudication before the Authority.

That the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 04.11.2019, imposed a

blanket stay on all construction activity in the Delhi- NCR region. It would

complaint No. 2279 of 2023

to be delivered by the respondent to the unit allottee by December, 2021

n.

o.
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fn
E.

9.

10. As per notification no. l/92/2017-ITCP dated 14.72.2017 issued by 1'own

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of lleal Estatc

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for alt

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project

in question is situated within the planning area of Curugram District.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter jurisdiction

HARERA
F*GURUGRAN/

be apposite to note that the 'Azalia' project ofthe respondent was under the

ambit of the stay order, and accordingly, there was next to no construction

activity for a considerable period. Similar stay orders have been passed

during winter period in the precedingyears as well, i.e. Z0l7 -20'!B and

2078-2079. A complete ban on construction activity at site invariably

results in a long term halt in construction activities. As with a complete ban

the concerned labour is let off and the said travel to their native villages or

Iook for work in other states, the resumption ofwork at site becomes a slow

process and a steady pace of construction in realized after long period of

time.

lurisdiction of the Authority

The Authority observes that

jurisdiction to adjudicate the

below:

E. I Territorial jurisdiction

it has territorial as well as subject matter

presenl. complaint for the reasons givcn
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1.1. Section 11(aJ(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promorer shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4J(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77(4)(a)

Be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions ofthis Act or the rules ond regulations mode thereunder
or to the allottee as per the ogreementfor sole, or to the ossociotion of
ollottee, as the cose may be, till the conveyonce ofoll the aportments,
plots or buildings, os the case may be, to the ollottee, or the common
areqs to the ossociation of allottee or the competent authoriqt, qs the
cose moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

344 of the Act provides to ensure mmpliance ofthe obligations cast
upon the promoters, the d:llottee and the reol estote agents under this
Act and the ruleslndreguldtions mode thereunder.

12. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

13. Further, the Authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint and to

grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the judgement passed

by the Hon'ble Apex Court in lvewre ch Promoters ond Developers Privote

Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors," SCC Online SC 7044 decided on

11.17.2021 and followed in M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & others

V/s Union of lndia & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on

12.05.2022 wherein it has been laid down as under:

"86. From the scheme ofthe Actoft hich o detoiled reference hos been mode ond
taking note of power of odjudicotion delineoted with the regulotory authority on(t
adjudicoting oJficer, what finolly culls out is thqt although the Act indicates the
distinct expressions like 'refund', 'interest', 'penolty' ond 'compensotion', o conjoint

Complaint No. 2279 of 2023
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reading ofsections 18 ond 19 clearly manifests thot when it comes to refund of the

omouit, and interest on the refund omount, or directing payment of interest for
delayed delivery of possession, or penolty ond interest thereon' it is the regulotory

authority which has the power to exomine ond determine the outcome of o

comploint. At the same time, when it comes to o question of seeking the relief of
adjudging compensotion and interest thereon under Sections 12, 14' 18 ond 19' the

odjudicating olfrcer exclusively has the power to determine' keeping in view the

collective reading of Section 71 reod with Section 72 of the Act if the odjudico tion

under Sections 12, 14, 18 ond 19 other than compensation as envisoged, ifextended

to the adiudicoting ofJicer as prayed thot, in our view, may intend to expqnd the

ambit ond scope of the powers and functions of the adiudicoting officer under

Section 71 ond that would be against the mondote of the Act 2016."

14. Hence, in view ofthe authoritative pronouncement ofthe Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the jurisdiction to

entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and interest on the

amount paid by him.

F. Findings on respondent no.2

F.l Obiections

15. The alleged that grace period on account of force

majeure conditions be allowed to it. lt raised the contention that thc

construction of the proiect was delayed due to force majeure conditions

such as demonetization, and the orders of the Hon'ble NGT prohibiting

construction in and around Delhi and the Covid-19, pandemic an]ong

others, but all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit The flat

buyer's agreement was executed betlveen the parties on 17.10.2017 and as

per terms and conditions of the said agreement the due date of handing over

ofpossession comes out to be 30.06.2022.

16. The Authority observes that the events taking place such as restriction on

construction were for a shorter period of time and are yearly one and do not

Complaint No. 2279 of 2023
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impact on the proiect being developed by the respondent Though some

allottee may not be regular in paying the amount due but the interest of all

the stakeholders concerned with the said project cannot be put on hold due

to fault of some of the allottees. Moreover, the respondent promoter has

already been given 6 months grace period being unqualified to take care ol'

unforeseen eventualities. Therefore, no further grace period is warrantcd on

account of Covid-19. Thus, the promoter/respondent cannot be given any

leniency based on aforesaid reasons and the plea advanced in this regard is

untenable.

F.ll Obtection regarding CIRP against respondent no l and consequcnt

moratorium against proceedings against respondent no 1'

17. Respondent no. Z has filed an application dated 28.03 2024 for staying thc

proceedings in the matter as vide order d,ated 25 03 2022 passed by thc

Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench in case titled as Union Bank of India Vcrstts

Ivl/s Supertech Limited, the Hon'ble NCLT has initiated CIRP respondcnt

no.2 and impose moratorium under section 14 of the IBC, 2016 'lhe

Authority observes that the proiect of respondent no 2 is no longer the

assets of respondent no. 1 and admittedly, respondent no 2 has taken over

all assets and Iiabilities of the project in question in compliance of the

direction passed by this Authority vide detailed order dated 2917 2019 tn

Suo-Moto complaint' HAREM/GGM/ 580212019. Respondent no 1 has

stated in the reply that the MDA was cancelled by consent of respondent

no.1 and respondent no.2 vide cancellation agreement dated 03 10 2019'

Thereon, respondent no.2 i.e., DSC Estates Private Limited admittedly took

responsibility to develop the project and started marketing and allotting

new units under its name. In view of the above, respondent no'1 remains

Page 12 of 20
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squarely responsible for the performance of the obligations of promoter In

the present matter. So far as the issue of moratorium is concerned, the

prorects Hues & Azalia stand excluded from the CIRP in terms of affidavit

dated 19.04.2024 filed by SH. Hitesh Goel, IRP for M/s Supertech Limited.

However, it has been clarified that the corporate debtor i.e., respondent

no.1 remains under moratorium. Therefore, even though the Authority had

held in the Suo-Moto proceedings dated 29.77.2079 that respondent no. 1

& 2 were jointly and severally liable for the proiect, no orders can be passed

against respondent no.2 in the matter at this stage.

Findings on the reliefsought by the complainant

c.l Direct the respond<int to.refund the full deposited money which is
withheld with the respotrdent along with other commitments.
That the complainant.booked a unit 0908, 3'd floor, in the project of the

respondent namely, "Azalia" admeasuring super area of 600 sq. ft. for an

agreed sale consideration of Rs.40,08,859/- against which complainant

paid an amount of Rs.13,50,193/- and the respondent has failed to hand

over the physical possession till date. That the complainant intends to

withdraw from the project and are seeking refund ofthe paid-up amount as

provided under the section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1J proviso reads as

under:

Section 78: - Return of amount ond compensation
1B(1). lf the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
o n opa rtment, plot, or bu ilding,-...........................
(o) in accordancewith the terms of the ogreementfor sole or, as the cose

may be, duly completed by the date specilied therein; or
(b)due to discontinuance of his business as o developer on occount of
suspension or revocetion of the registrotion under this Act or for ony other
reoson)

he sholl be liable on demond to the ollottee, in cose the ollottee wishes

to withdrow from the project, without prejudice to ony other remedy
avoilable, to return the amount received by him in respect of thot
apartment, plot, building, as the case may be, v,ith interest at such
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rate as may be prescribed in this behalf including compensotion in the
manner qs provided under this Act
Provided thot where on ollottee does not intend to withdraw Irotn the
project, he sholl be paid, by the protnoter, interest for every month ofdelay,
till the handing over ofthe possession, ot such rate as moy be prescribecl."

(Emphasis supplied)

As per clause 1 of the agreement provides for handing over of possessiorl

and is reproduced below:

"The possession ofthe allottee unit shall be given to the Allottee/s by
the Company by DEC, 2021, However, this period con be extended for
a further grqce period of 6 months. The possession clause is subject
to the timely payment of all instalments ond other dues by the
Allottee/s and the Allottee/s agrees to strictly abide hy the some n
this regard."

Due date of handing over of possession and admissibility of grace

period: As per clause 1 of the buyer developer agreement, the possesslon

ofthe allotted unit was supposed to be offered by the fune 20 2 2 with a gracc

period of 6(six) months. Since in the present matter the BBA lncorporatcs

unqualified reason for grace period/extended period of 6 months in the

possession clause accordingly, the grace period of 6 months is allowed to

the promoter being unqualified. Therefore, the due date of possession

comes out to be 30.06.2022.

Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: l hc

complainant are seeking refund the amount paid by them along with

interest prescribed rate of interest. However, the allottec intend to

withdraw from the project and are seeking refund of the amount paid by

them in respect of the subject unit with interest at prescribed rate as

provided under rule L5 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- lProviso to section 72, section
78 snd sub-section (4) qnd subsection (7) of section 791

Page 14 of 20
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(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; ond sub-sections
(4) ond (7) of section 19, the "interest ot the rate prescribed" sholl
be the Stote Bonk of lndio highest morginal cost of lending rate
+296.:

Provided thot in cose the Stote Bank of lndio morginol
costoflending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be reploced by such

benchmark lending rateswhich the State Bonkoflndio may fixfrom
time to time for lending to the general public.

22. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under thc

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable

and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

23. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https:/ /sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost oflending rate (in short, MCLRI as on date i.e., 25.03.2025

is 9.1070. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost

oflending rate + 2 o/o i.e., tl,l0o/o.

24. The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2(zal of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by thc

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which thc

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. 'fhe relevanl

section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" meons the rotes of interest poyable by the promoter or the

ollottee, os the case moy be.

Explanqtion. -For the purpose ofthis clquse-
(, the rate of interest chargeoble from the qllottee by the promoter, itl case

ol det'oult, shall be equol to the rote of interest which the promoter sholl

be lioble to poy the allottee, in cuse ofdefault;
(i0 the interest payoble by the promoter to the allottee shall be Jiom the date

the prcmoter received the amount or any port thereof till the date the
qmount or part thereol and interest thereon is refunded, ond the interesL

payoble by the ollottee to the promoter sholl be from the dote the ollottee
defaults in payment to the promoter till the dote it is paidi

25. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
Page 15 ol20
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the authority is satisfied that the respondent no.z is in contravention of thc

section 11[4)(a) ofthe Act by not handing over possession by the due date

as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 1 of the agreement executed

between the parties on 30.07.2014, the due date of possession js Dec 202 1 .

As far as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons

quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is lunc.

2022.

26. It is pertinent to mention over here that even after a passage of more than

2.5 years neither the construction is complete nor the offer of possession of

the allotted unit has been made to the allottee by the respondent/promoter

no.2. The Authority is ofthe view that the allottee cannot be expected to wait

endlessly for taking possession of the unit which is allotted to him and for

which he has paid a considerable amount of money towards the salc

consideration. It is also to mention that complainant has paid almost 6l % of

total consideration. Further, the authority observes that there is no

document placed on record from which it can be ascertained that whcthcr

the respondent no. 2 has applied for occupation certificate/part occupation

certificate or what is the status of construction of the project. In view of thc

above-mentioned facts, the allottee intends to withdraw from the project

and are well within the right to do the same in view of section 18(1) of thc

4ct,2016.

27. Further, the Occupation Certificate/Completion Certificate of the projcct

where the unit is situated has still not been obtained by thc
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respondent/promoter. The authority is of the view that the allottee cannot

be expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the allotted unit and

for which he has paid a considerable amount towards the sale consideratiolt

and as observed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in lreo Grace Realtech

PvL Ltd, Vs. Abhishek Khanna & Ors., civil appeal no, 5785 of 2019,

decided on 11,07,2021

".... The occupqtion certifrcqte is not ovailable even as on date, which cleorly
amounts to defciency ofservice.The ollottee cannot be mode towait indefrnitely
for possession of the apartments allotted to them, nor cqn they be bound to takc
the apartments in Phase l ofthe project......."

28. Moreover, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the cases of Newtech

Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and 0rs. (supra)

reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of

India & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 1,2.05.2022.

observed as under: -

"25. The unqualified right of the allottee to seek refund relerred lJnder Section
1B(1)(o) and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent on ony contingencies or
stipulqtions thereoJ lt oppeors thot the legislature has consciously provided Lh$
tight of refund on demqnd as on unconditional absolute right to the allottee, if
the promoter fails to give possession ofthe apartment, plot or buildinq within the
time stipuloted under the terms ofthe ogreement regordless of unforeseen events
or stoy orders of the Court/Tribunal, which is in either woy not aLt buLobleLa
the allottee/home buyer, the promoter is under on obligotion to ret'und the
omount on demand with interestat the rate prescribed by the Stote Government
including compensotion in the monner provided under the Act with the proviso
that ifthe allottee does notwish towithdraw from the project, he shall be entitled
for interest for the period of deloy till honding over possesslon ot the rote
prescribecl."

29.The promoter is responsible for all obligations, respo nsibi lities, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and

regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per agreement for salc
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under section 11(4)(a). The promoter has failed to complete or is unable to

give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for

sale or duly completed by the date specified therein. Accordingly, the

promoter no.2 is liable to the allottee, as he wishes to withdraw from the

proiect, without prejudice to any other remedy available, to return the

amount received by him in respect of the unit with interest at such rate as

may be prescribed.

30. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11[4](a) read with section 18(1J of the Act on the part of the responder]t

no.2 is established. As such, the complainant is entitled to refund of thc

entire amount paid by them at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., @ 1 1.1 0 %

p.a. (the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCl,RJ

applicable as on date +20/o) as prescribed under rule 15 ofthe llaryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from the date of each

payment till the actual date of refund of the amount within the timelincs

provided in rule 16 ofthe Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

G.ll Direct the respondent to reimburse litigation cost of Rs. 1,00,000/' to

the complainanL
31. The complainant are seeking above mentioned relief w.r.t. litigation

Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021 titlcd

as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd V/s Stote of Up & 0rs'

(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation &

Iitigation charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
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compensation & Iitigation expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating

officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. lhc

adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in

respect of compensation & legal expenses.

H. Directions of the authority

32. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority u nder

section 34(fl of the Act:

i. The respondent no. 2 i.e., DSC Estate Developer Pvt. Ltd. is directed to

refund the amount received by it from each of the complainant[s) along

with interest at the rate of ll.10o/o p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of

the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017

from the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of thc

deposited amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

III.

would follow.

The respondent is further directed not to create any third-party rights

against the subject unit before full realization of paid-up amount along

with interest thereon to the complainant, and even il any transfcr is

initiated with respect to subject unit, the receivable shall be first utilizcd

for clearing dues of allottee-complainant.
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iv. No directions are passed in the r qua respondent no.1 in

view of the mo

Complaint No.2279 of 202:i

case IB-204lND/20

Limited.

um imposed under

1 titled Union Bank

section 14 of the IBC in NCLl'

of India versus M/s Supertech

Complaints stand ol

File be consigned to the stry.

Haryana

v-r
(viiay
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l6mar Goyal)
Member
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